

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

DAVID MORGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

HON. TIMOTHY DICKERSON

and

HON. LAURA CARDINAL,

Judges of the Superior Court of the State of
Arizona, in and for the County of Cochise,

Respondents,

and

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Real Party in Interest.

No. CV-21-0198-PR

Ct. of Appeals Nos.
2SA-CV-2021- 0007
2SA-CV-2021-0019
(Consolidated)

Cochise County Superior Ct. Nos.
CR-2017-00516
CR2018-00156

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Roopali H. Desai, Bar No. 024295
Andrew T. Fox, Bar No. 034581
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC
2800 N. Central Ave., Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 224-0999
rdesai@cblawyers.com
afox@cblawyers.com

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The panel erred in concluding that juror names fall outside of the presumptive First Amendment right of access to criminal proceedings and related records.....	5
II. Experience and logic support a presumptive First Amendment right of access to jurors’ names during voir dire.....	10
A. The names of jurors and prospective jurors have historically been open to the press and public during voir dire.....	10
B. Public access to the names of jurors and prospective jurors plays a significant positive role in the functioning of voir dire—and, more generally, criminal trials.....	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayala v. Speckard</i> , 131 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>)	9
<i>In re Baltimore Sun Co.</i> , 841 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>State ex rel. Beacon J. Publ’g Co. v. Bond</i> , 781 N.E.2d 180 (Ohio 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Boston Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Com. v. Long</i> , 922 A.2d 892 (Pa. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	8
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Gannett Co. v. State</i> , 571 A.2d 735 (Del. 1989)	12
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	7
<i>In re Jury Questionnaires</i> , 37 A.3d 879 (D.C. 2012)	14
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Dickerson</i> , 252 Ariz. 14 (App. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	15
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 618 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	5, 6, 14
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007) (Kanne, J., dissenting)	15
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Washington Post</i> , 1992 WL 233354 (D.D.C. July 23, 1992)	17

Statutes

A.R.S. § 21-312(A).....	9, 10
A.R.S. § 21-312(A)-(B)	3, 4, 6, 7

Other Authorities

Annie Sweeney and Jason Meisner, <i>Juror in Cellini trial appears to have hidden two felony convictions, Tribune finds</i> , Chicago Tribune (Nov. 11, 2011)	15
Christopher Keheler, <i>The Repercussions of Anonymous Juries</i> , 44 U.S.F. L. Rev. 531, 533 (2010)	12

Emmanuel Felton, *Many juries in America remain mostly White, prompting states to take action to eliminate racial discrimination in their selection*, Wash. Post (Dec. 23, 2021)15
